
Interoffice Memorandum 

September 14, 2020 

· TO: Mayor Jerry L-Oemings 
-AND:.· 

.. Board of County Comm is · ners 

FR.OM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E·., Directo · \1'J · 
Planning, Environmental, and velopment 
Services Department · · 

CONTACT PERSON: David Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager · 
Environmental Protection Division 
(407) 836-1406 

SUBJECT: October 13, .2020 ·-· · · Consent Item. 
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation 
After-the-:Fact Waivers and Variance for Dancaescu Dock 

· Construction Permit BD-19.: 11-130 

The applicant, Mr. Lucian Dancaescu, is requesting approval ofa dock construction 
permit with an after-the~fact waiver to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal 
platform siZe); an after-the-fact waiver to Section 15-343(a) (side setback); and an after­
the-fact variance to Section .15-342(9) (enclosed. dock). The project site is located at 

. 609 Driver Avenue, Winter Park, Florida 32789. The Parcel ID .number is 11-22-29-
2248-04-071. The subject property is located on Little Lake Fairview in District 5. 

On July 30, 2019, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) conducted· an 
environmental review for Building Permit #819014354 for a new single-family residence 
on Little Lake Fairview. EPD reviewed historic. aerials of the property and discovered 
unauthorized alterations had been rriac;:le to the large boat dock/boat house structure on 
the shoreline between 2017 and 2019. EPD denied the BLiilding · Permit due to the 
unauthorize.d dock modifications and requested that the applicant submit an after-the-
fact Application for Dock Construction. · 

. ' . . . . ' . . . . 

On November 12, 2019, · EPD received an after-the.:fact Application for Dock 
Construction for the existing dock structure;· however,• fhe applicaUon was not complete. 
The applicant did not ·Submit the required survey of the built structure or any. of the · 

. applications for waivers and .variance required to bring. the. dock into compliance with 
Orange County Code; On February 10, 2020, EPD. received the following three 
applications for after-the-fact waivers and variance: · 
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1. Anaf'.ter-the-factwaiverto Orange County_Code,:Article IX, Section 15-342(b) 
(terminal platform size). The maximum allowed terminal platform.size for this 
lot is 875 square feet. The current terniihal platform is 1,679 square feet in· 
size (804 square feet larger than allowed).· · · · 

. . ' . 

2. An after-the-fact waiver to Section· 15-343(b) (side setback)· in order to keep 
the dock six_ feet from the southern projected property line. · Per · Orange 
County Code, the dock shall have a minimum side setback of 25 feet from the 
projected property lines. 

3. An a~er-the-fact variance: to Section 15-342(g) (enclosed dock) to keep the 
previously constructed enclosed boat house. Section 15-342(9) .states that 
enclosed docks are prohibited. 

Notifications of the applications· for waivers and variance· were sent to all shoreline 
property owners within 300 feet of the property. EPD did not receive any objections. A 
written letter of approval was received. from the northern .property· owner, Mr. Allen 
Fielder, who resides at 605 Driver Avenue. · 

EPD has not initiated a formal enforcement case; · however, a $200 administrative 
penalty has been assessed for modifications·tc;> the dock without a permit. Approval of 
the requested waivers and variance, arid payment of $200 to the Conservation Trust 
Fund (CTF) will bring the dock into compliance. · 

Staff evaluated the requested after-the-fact waivers for compliance with the ·Code and 
criteria for approval: The recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer 
(EPO) is to approve the after-the-fact waiverJo Section 15-342(b) (t~rminal platform 
size) and approve the waiver to Se.ction 15-:343(b) ($ide setback), based on a finding. 
that the applicant has demonstrated. that there will be no effect 'from the proposed · 
waivers on abutting shoreline owners 'pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2). Additionally, 
pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(1 ), negative effects to the environment due .to 
additional shading impacts from the excess terminal platform si?:e. will be offset through 
a mitigation payment of $1, 160 to the CTF. · 

Staff also evaluated. the requested after-thea.fact variance to Chapter 15,' Article IX, 
Section· 15:.342(g) ·(enclosed docks) tor compliance with the Code and criteria for 
approval. The recommendation· of the EPO is to approve the after-the-fact variance to 

. Section 15-342(g) (enclosed dock) based on findings that the hardship was not self­
imposed, as the· enclosed porti~n of t~e dock.· was .con$tructed decades ago by a 
previous owner,· the applicant has demonstrated that there will be no effect from the 
propo?ed variance on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15:.35o(a)(1 )(2), as · 
no objections have been received, arid approval of the variance is not contrary to any 
other criteria in Section 15-350(a)(1). · · 

The waivers and variance requests were presented at the July 29, 2020 Environmental 
Protection Commission (EPC) meeting. A motion to approve the after-the-"fact waivers 

. and variance failed with a 2:2 tie vote. EPC requested. additional· information on the 
changes to the footprint and other modifications to the dock made -over the last few 
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Variance for Dancaescu Dock Construction Permit BD-19-11-130 . 

years, and whether those changes WE!re made bythe· previous owner or the applicant. 
The item was continued to the August 26·, 2020 EPC _ hearing to allow time to compile 
the requested information. · · -

On August 26, 2020, EPD presented the after-:-the-fact waivers and variance requests to 
the EPC a second time and provided the additional information requested on the history 
of the dock modifications. Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the August 
26, 2020 EPC public hearing, the l;PC made findings that the after-the-fact requests for· 
waivers were consistent with Section . 15-350(a)(2) and Section 15-350(a)(1 ), 
respectively, and voted to accept the findings and recommendation of the EPO and 
recommended approval of the after-the.:.fact waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal 
platform size); the after-the-fact waiver to SeQtion 15-343(a) (side setback); and the · 
after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(9) (enclosed dock). · 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

JVW/DDJ: mg 

Attachments 

Acc-ept the . findings and recommendations of the 
Environmental Protection Commission and approve 
1) the after-the-fact request for waiver to Section 15-
342(b) _ (terminal · platform size) to - increase the 
allowable terminal platform size·from 875 square feet.· 
to 1,679 square feet with a payment of $1,160 to the 
Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the 
decision of the Board· of. County Commissioners; 2) 
the after-the-fact waiver to Section 15-343(b) (side 
setback) to reduce the required seiback from 25 feef 
to six feet from the southern projected property line; 
3) the after;.the-fact request for variance to Section 
15-342(9) · (enclosed . dock) to keep the existing 
enclosed dock structure; and 4) the requirement of 
an additional payment of $200 to the · Conservation 
Trust Fund for unauthorized modifications to. the 
dock within 60 days of the decision of the Board of 
County Commissi,oners for the · Dancaescu Dock 
Construction Permit.BD-19-11-130: District-5 



Dock Construction Application for Waiver and Variance 

Dock Construction Application 
for Waiver and Variance 
District# 5 

Permit No.: BD-19-11 -130 
Applicant: Lucian Dancaescu 

Address: 609 Driver Avenue 

Parcel ID: 11 -22-29-2248-04-071 . 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
Begin 121.2 feet North of the SE comer of Lot 18, Block D, DUBSDREAD HEIGHTS, as perplatthereof recorded in 
Plat Book J, Page 115, Public Records of Orange County, Florida, run South 100 feet thence Wes/ 968 feet, more 
or less to a poin in Little Lake Fairview situated 76.2 feet North of the Sw comer of Lot 1 STOKES SUBDIVISION, 
as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book J, Page 2, Public Records of Orange County, Florida, thence North 100 
feet, thence East to Point of Beginning, surveyed from and parallel with the South boundary of said subdivision. 
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,. BASIS OF BEARING - mE WESTERLY LINE OF DR/I,£ AVENUE, AS BEING NOO'OO'oo·E. AN ASSUMED BEARING. 

2. DATE OF FIELD SURVEY. MAY JO, 2016; UPDATED DOCK 11/20/18; REPLY TO COMMENTS IO/J7/19; UPDATE DOCK EL£VAnDN. EDGE OF" WATER 
5/18/2020 

J. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR REPORTS BY OTI--IER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT 
OF 1HE SIGNING SURVEYOR. 

4. PROPERTY LINES SHOULD NOT BE ESTABLISHED USING BUILDING 11£5. 

5. NO UNDERGROUND INSTALLI\TIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BURIED UTILITIES, FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTERS WERE LOCATED. 

6. SURVEY FIL£ NUMBER: 16-06-0JO 

7. BAS[D UPON MY REVIEW OF THE ·rwoo INSURANCE RATE MAP- OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 12095C02J5F, ffffCTIVE DATE 
SEPTEMBER 25, 2009, 71-115 PROPERTY 15 LOCATED 'MTfllN nooo ZONE ~x~. DEFINED AS AREAS DETERMINED TD BE OUTSIDE 0.2% ANNUAL FLOOD CHANCE 
FLOODPLAIN, AND FLOOD ZON£ 'A', DEFINED AS AREAS SUBJECT TO /NUNDA DON BY TflE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD W/1/.I NO BASE FLOOD ELEVATION 
DETERMINED., 

B. THE LEGAL DESCRIPllON WAS TAKEN FROM rnr LAST DEED OF RECORDED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 9824, PAGE 889J OF THE: PUBUC 
RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

9. ELEVATIONS SHOW I-IEREON ARE BASED ON THE NORrn AMERICAN VERTICAL DA1VM OF 1':}88 (NAV08B), ANO MORE SPECIFICALLY TO ORANGE COUNTY 
BENCHMARK 5845001. AN 'X' ON mr N0Rn1W£ST BOLT OF A FIRE HYDRANT 041-264, J.J5 METERS EAST OF CL OF DRIVER AND 2.43 H[TERS NORTH OF 
CL OF OGLESBY, HAI/ING AN £L£VATION OF 101.48J FEET. 

,0. ACCORDING TO THE ORANGE COUNTY WATER ATLAS, 11-iE NORMAL HIGH WA7ER ELEVAT10N (NHWE:) FOR LITTLE LAKE FAIRVIEW IS 88.7 FEET ANO THE 
FCMA 100 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION IS 90.8 FEET. AS DEPICTED ON nns SURVEY. 
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Interoffice Memorandum 

GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

August 21, 2020 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Environmental Protection Commission 

David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager /f'1); 
Environmental Protection Division L---- '--"' U 
Lucian Dancaescu Request for After-the-Fact Waivers and Variance for Dock 
Construction Permit BD-19-11-130 

***This item was presented at the July 29; 2020 Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) meeting. A 
motion to approve the after-the-fact waivers and variance failed with a 2:2 tie vote. EPC Members 
Blackburn and Anderson requested additional information on the changes to the footprint and other 
m-odifications to the dock made over the last few years, and whether those changes were made by the 
previous owner or the applicant. The item was continued to the August 26, 2020 EPC hearing to allow 
time to compile the requested information. 

Reason for Public Hearing 

The applicant, Mr. Lucian Dancaescu, is requesting after-the-fact approval of a Dock Construction Permit 
with a waiver to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size); a waiver to Section 
15-343(a) (side setback); and a variance to Section 15-342(g) (enclosed docks). 

Location of Property/Legal Description 

The project site is located at 609 Driver Avenue, Winter Park, Florida 32189. The Parcel ID number is 
11-22-29-2248-04-071. The subject property is located on Little Lake Fairview in District 5. 

Background 

Ort July 30, 2019, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) conducted an environmental review for 
Building Permit #B19014354 for a new single-family residence on Little Lake Fairview. EPD reviewed 
historic aerials of the property and discovered unauthorized alterations had been made to the large boat 
dock/boat house structure on the shoreline between 2017 and 2019. EPD denied the Building Permit due 
to the unauthorized dock modifications and requested that the applicant submit an after-the-fact 
Application for Dock Construction. · 

On November 12, 2019, EPD received an after-the-fact Application for Dock Construction for the 
existing dock structure; however, the application was not complete. The applicant did not submit the 
required survey of the built structure or any of the applications for waivers and variances required to bring 
the dock into compliance with Orange County Code. On February 10, 2020, EPD received the following 
six applications for after-the-fact waivers or variances: 

1. An after-the-fact waiver to Orange County Code, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal piatform 
size). The maximum allowed terminal platform size for this lot is 875 square feet. The current 
terminal platform is 1,679 square feet in size (804 square feet larger than allowed). 
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Lucian Dancaescu Request for After-the-Fact Waivers and Variance for Dock Construction Permit 
BD-19-11-130 

2. An after-the-fact waiver to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) in order to keep the dock six feet from 
the southern projected property line. Per Orange County Code, the dock shall have a minimum 
side setback of25 feet from the projected property lines. 

3. An after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(g) (enclosed dock) to keep the previously constructed 
enclosed boat house. 

4. An after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(d) (floor elevation above Normal High Water 
Elevation (NHWE)) to keep a section of the boat dock underneath a hot tub that did not appear to 
meet the minimum elevation of one-foot over the NHWE. The applicant has since that time 
submitted a survey that indicates the hot tub area does meet the required minimum elevation. 
Accordingly, the applicant is no longer requesting an after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(d). 

5. An after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(t) (living quarters) to keep the dock as previously 
constructed. On November 21, 2019, the Orange County Zoning Division notified EPD that the 
applicant has agreed to complete required modifications to the boathouse so that it will no longer 
be considered as living quarters. The applicant has obtained permits to remove a 220-volt outlet 
and cabinets from the interior of the boat house. Accordingly, the applicant is no longer 
requesting an after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(t). 

6. An after-the-fact variance to Section 15-343(c) (storage locker). The maximum allowed storage 
locker is 65 cubic feet. The existing storage locker measures 91 cubic feet. On March 3, 2020, 
the applicant notified EPD that they have removed the storage locker, which EPD subsequently 
verified. Accordingly, the applicant is no longer requesting the after-the-fact variance to Section 
15-343(c). 

Public Notifications 

On April 6, 2020, a Notice of Application for after-the-fact waiver and variance were sent to all shoreline 
property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. The applicant was sent a notice on August 14, 
2020 to inform him of the EPC meeting on August 26, 2020. 

After-the-Fact Waiver to Terminal Platform Size 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code· states, "The maximum square footage of the 
terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage often times the linear shoreline frontage for the first 
seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of 
seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000 square feet." The applicant has a shoreline that 
measures approximately 100 linear feet at the NHWE, allowing for a maximum terminal platform size of 
approximately 875 square feet. Portions of the boathouse structure extend upland of the NHWE. EPD 
calculated the terminal platform size of the boat dock structure as only that portion of the dock below the 
NHWE. The applicant is requesting an after-the-fact waiver to keep the current terminal platform size of 
1,679 square feet (804 square feet larger than allowed). 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), "the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not negatively 
impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant states, '.'The original terminal platform, when these 
structures were built in the 1960s was 3;362 sq. ft. The top deck boards were replaced and the overall 
square footage was decreased when the structure over the water and pilings no longer needed were 
removed. As this dock has not fandamentally changed allowing the waiver would not negatively impact 
the environment. " 
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To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant states, "The removal of the enclosed boat house 
improved the sight line for the abutting owners. The existing structure as it exists now would not effect 
[sic] the abutting shoreline owners at all." 

The additional shading impacts from the larger-than-allowed terminal platform were evaluated by EPD 
staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method. The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation 
for the additional shading with a payment of $1,160 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF). 

After-the-Fact Waiver to Side Setback 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(b) of the Code states, "On lots or parcels having a shoreline 
frontage seventy-five (75) feet or greater, docks shall have a minimum side-setback of twenty-five (25) 
feet from the projected property line ... " The applicant has a shoreline that measures approximately 100 
linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a minimum side setback of 25 feet. The applicant is requesting an 
after-the-fact variance to keep the side setback at six feet from the southern projected property line. 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), ''the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not negatively 
impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant states, "This deck has been in place since the early 
1960s. Immediately adjacent to, and through the existing deck are 4 mature cypress trees (more than I ' 
in diameter) and an old oak tree (more than 3' in diameter). The root systems of these trees are 
intertwined with the piling and support system for the existing dock Removal and moving the existing 
dock would be extremely detrimental to the existing eco system whereas, allowing the dock to remain 
where it has always existed will create no negative impact on the environment." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant states, "The deck has been in this location since the 
1960s and was in this location when the abutting owner purchased their property. To move, or remove 
the dock would almost certainly kill the beautiful, mature cypress trees along the property line. Allowing 
the dock to remain as built would have no effect on the abutting shoreline owners." 

After-the-Fact Variance for an Enclosed Dock 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(g) of the Code states, "Enclosed docks are prohibited." The 
applicant is requesting an after-the-fact variance to keep the existing enclosed dock. 

Section 15-350(a)(l) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval or approval with 
conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public interest; (2) where, owing to 
special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship on the 
permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not 
be contrary to the intent and purpose of this article." 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(l), ''the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict compliance with the 
provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the 
applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting 
shoreline owners." 
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To address Section 15-350(a)(l){l), the applicant states, "This structure was built in the early 60s and its 
footprint has not been modified. In addition, an additional enclosed dock which was built at the same 
time above the water, has been removed and the footprint of the enclosed structure has been decreased by 
more than half (almost I, OOOsq ft.). " 

To address Section 15-350(a)(l)(2), the applicant states, "The structure has been in place as [sic] 
enclosed dock since the 60's. The abutting owners [sic) sight line was increased by the removal of a 
section of the enclosed dock The remaining enclosure does not impede line of site [sic} for abutting 
shoreline owners. " 

After-the-Fact Variance to the Floor Elevation above the NHWE. 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(d) of the Code states, "The floor elevation shall be a minimum of 
one (1) foot above the established control elevation or NHWE." Based on direction from staff, the 
applicant submitted a request for an after-the-fact variance to keep the portion of the boat dock in the area 
of the hot tub as constructed at what appeared to be an elevation that did not meet the required minimum 
of one-foot above the NHWE. However, on July 23, 2020 during phone correspondence with the 
applicant's daughter, Ms. Olga Bennett, it was noted that the latest survey provided by the applicant 
identified the elevation of the hot tub deck at 89.8 feet, which is 1.1 feet above the NHWE. Therefore, an 
after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(d) is no longer needed and a decision from the EPC is not 
required. 

After-the-Fact Variance for Living Quarters 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(t) of the Code states, "There shall be no fish-cleaning stations, wet 
bars, living quarters, or other similar facilities over wetlands or other surface waters or on the dock." The 
applicant has agreed to complete required modifications to the boathouse, as outlined by the Orange 
County Zoning Department, so that it no longer meets the definition of living quarters. The applicant has 
pulled permits to remove a 220-volt outlet and cabinets from the interior of the boat house. Therefore, an 
after-the-fact variance to Section l 5-342(t) is no longer needed and a decision from the EPC is not 
required. 

After-the-Fact Variance for Storage Locker Size 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section I5-343(c) of the Code states, "Storage lockers shall be limited to a 
cumulative maximum of sixty-five (65) cubic feet." On March 3, 2020, the applicant notified EPD that 
they have removed the storage locker completely; therefore, an after-the-fact variance to Section 15-
343(c) is no longer needed and a decision from the EPC is not required. 

Obiections 

To date, EPD has not received any objections to the waiver and variance requests. On April 21, 2020, 
EPD received a written letter of approval from the neighbor to the north, Mr. R. Allen Fielder who resides 
at 605 Driver A venue. 
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Enforcement Action / 

EPD has not initiated a formal enforcement case; however, a $200 administrative penalty has been 
assessed for modifying the dock without a permit. Approval of the requested waivers and variances and 
payment of $200 to the CTF will bring the dock into compliance. 

Summary of Findings 
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At the July 29, 2020 meeting, EPC members Blackbum and Anderson requested additional information, 
including the history of the dock, changes to the footprint and other modifications to the dock made over 
the last few years, and whether those changes were made by the previous owner or the applicant. The 
subject boat dock has been in existence since the 1960s. Modifications have been made over the years by 
previous owners including changes in the design and footprint. Accordingly, the subject dock no longer 
has grandfathered status due to the modifications. Additionally, the applicant acquired the property in 
2016 and completed several modifications to the dock between 2016 and 2020. The modifications 
include additional changes to the footprint and replacement of portions of the dock below the water 
surface. The modifications made by the applicant were completed without authorization from EPD. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff has evaluated the requested after-the-fact waivers for compliance with the Code and criteria for 
approval. The recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to approve the after­
the-fact waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) and approve the waiver to Section 15-343(b) 
(side setback) based on a finding that the applicant has demonstrated that there will be no effect from the 
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proposed waivers on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15:-350(a)(2)(2) as no objections have 
been received and a LONO from the northern neighbor was received. Additionally, pursuant to Section 
15-350(a)(2)(1), negative effects to the environment due to the excess terminal platform size will be offset 
through a mitigation payment of $1,160 to the CTF. 

Staff also evaluated the requested after-the-fact variance to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15.:.342(g) 
(enclosed docks) for compliance with the Code and criteria for approval. The recommendation of the 
EPO is to approve the after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342 (g) (enclosed dock) based on findings that 
the hardship is not self-imposed, as the enclosed portion of the dock was constructed decades. ago by a 
previous owner, the applicant has demonstrated that there will be no effect from the proposed variance on 
abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1)(2) as no objections have been received and a 
LONO from the northern neighbor was received, and is not contrary to any other criteria in Section 15-
350(a)(l ). 

ACTION REQUESTED: Accept the findings and recommendations of the Environmental 
Protection Officer, and make findings that: 

TT/NT/TMH/ERJ/DJ: mg 

Attachments 

1) the after-the-fact requests for waivers are consistent with Section 15-
350(a)(2) and recommend approval of the request for waiver to Section 
15-342(b) (terminal platform size) to increase the allowable terminal 
platform size from 875 square feet to 1,679.square feet with a payment 
of $1,160 to the Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of the decision 
of the Board of County Commissioners, and recommend approval of 
the waiver to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) to reduce the required 
setback from 25 feet to six feet from the southern projected property 
line; and · 

2) the after-the-fact request for variance to Section 15-342(g)(enclosed 
docks) is consistent with Section 15-350(a)(l) and recommend approval 
of the request for variance to Section 15-342(g) to keep the existing 
enclosed dock structure; and, 

3) the applicant shall make an additional payment of $200 to the 
Conservation Trust Fund for unauthorized modifications to the dock 
within 60 days of the decision of the Board of County Commissioners 
for the Dancaescu Dock Construction Permit BD-19-11-130. District 5 
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Interoffice Memoram:h.um 

GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

August 21, 2020 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Environmental Protection Commission 

David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager ~ 
Environmental Protection Division L---- '-../ U 
Lucfaim Dallllcaesci.11 !Reqm.\sll: for After-time-Fact Waivel!"s aIDJ.d Val!"iallice for Dock 
Co!lllstnction Pemnitt BD-19-li 1-130 

***This item was presented at the July 29, 2020 Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) meeting. A 
motion to approve the after-the-fact waivers and variance failed with a 2:2 tie vote. EPC Members 
Blackburn and Anderson requested additional information on the changes to the footprint and other 
modifications to the dock made over the last few years, and whether those changes were made by the 
previous owner or the applicant. The item was continued to the August 26, 2020 EPC hearing to allow 
time to compile the requested information. 

Reason for Public Eieairing 

The applicant, Mr. Lucian Dancaescu, is requesting after-the-fact approval of a Dock Construction Permit 
with a waiver to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size); a waiver to Section 
15-343(a) (side setback); and a variance to Section 15-342(g) (enclosed docks). 

Location of Property/Legal Description 

The project site is located at 609 Driver Avenue, Winter Park, Florida 32789. The Parcel ID number is 
11-22-29-2248-04-071. The subject property is located on Little Lake Fairview in District 5. 

Background 

On July 30, 2019,. the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) conducted an environmental review for 
Building Permit #Bl9014354 for a new single-family residence on Little Lake Fairview. EPD reviewed 
historic aerials of the property and discovered unauthorized alterations had been made to the large boat 
dock/boat house structure on the shoreline between 2017 and 2019. EPD denied the Building Permit due 
to the unauthorized dock modifications and requested that the applicant submit an after-the-fact 
Application for Dock Construction. 

On November 12, 2019, EPD received an after-the-fact Application for Dock Construction for the 
existing dock structure; however, the application was not complete. The applicant did not submit the 
required survey of the built structure or any of the applications for waivers and variances required to bring 
the dock into compliance with Orange County Code. On February 10, 2020, EPD received the following 
six applications for after-the-fact waivers or variances: 

1. An after-the-fact waiver to Orange County Code, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform 
size). The maximum allowed terminal platform size for this lot is 875 square feet. The current 
terminal platform is 1,679 square feet in size (804 square feet larger than allowed). 
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2. An after-the-fact waiver to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) in order to keep the dock six feet from 
the southern projected property line. Per Orange County Code, the dock shall have a minimum 
side setback of25 feet from the projected property lines. 

3. An after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(g) (enclosed dock) to keep the previously constructed 
enclosed boat house. 

4. An after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(d) (floor elevation above Normal High Water 
Elevation (NHWE)) to keep a section of the boat dock underneath a hot tub that did not appear to 
meet the minimum elevation of one-foot over the NHWE. The applicant has since that time 
submitted a survey that indicates the hot tub area does meet the required minimum elevation. 
Accordingly, the applicant is no longer requesting an after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(d). 

5. An after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(f) (living quarters) to keep the dock as previously 
constructed. On November 21, 2019, the Orange County Zoning Division notified EPD that the 
applicant has agreed to complete required modifications to the boathouse so that it will no longer 
be considered as living quarters. The applicant has obtained permits to remove a 220-volt outlet 
and cabinets from the interior of the boat house. Accordingly, the applicant is no longer 
·requesting an after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(f). 

6. An after-the-fact variance to Section 15-343(c) (storage locker). The maximum allowed storage 
locker is 65 cubic feet. The existing storage locker measures 91 cubic feet. On March 3, 2020, 
the applicant notified EPD that they have removed the storage locker, which EPD subsequently 
verified. Accordingly, the applicant is no longer requesting the after-the-fact variance to Section 
15-343(c). 

Public Notifications 

On April 6, 2020, a Notice of Application for after-the-fact waiver and variance were sent to all shoreline 
property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. The applicant was sent a notice on August 14, 
2020 to inform him of the EPC meeting on August 26, 2020. 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code· states, "The maximum square footage of the 
terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage for the first 
seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of 
seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000 square feet." The applicant has a shoreline that 
measures approximately 100 linear feet at the NHWE, allowing for a maximum terminal platform size of 
approximately 875 square feet. Portions of the boathouse structure extend upland of the NHWE. EPD 
calculated the terminal platform size of the boat dock structure as only that portion of the dock below the 
NHWE. The applicant is requesting an after-the-fact waiver to keep the current terminal platform size of 
1,679 square feet (804 square feet larger than allowed). 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), "the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not negatively 
impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners." 

To address Section I5-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant states, "The original terminal platform, when these 
structures were built in the 1960s was 3,362 sq. ft. The top deck boards were replaced and the overall 
square footage was decreased when the structure over the water and pilings no longer needed were 
removed As this dock has not fundamentally changed allowing the waiver would not negatively impact 
the environment. " 
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To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant states, "The, removal of the enclosed boat house 
improved the sight line for the abutting owners. The existing structure as it exists now would not effect 
[sic} the abutting shoreline owners at all." 

The additional shading impacts from the larger-than-allowed terminal platform were evaluated by EPD 
staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method. The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation 
for the additional shading with a payment of $1,160 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF). 

After-the-Fact Wauvetr to Side Setbi:uck 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(b) of the Code states, "On lots or parcels having a shoreline 
frontage seventy-five (75) feet or greater, docks shall have a minimwn side-setback of twenty-five (25) 
feet from the projected property line ... " The applicant has a shoreline that measures approximately 100 
linear feet at the NHWE, requiring a minimum side setback of 25 feet. The applicant is requesting an 
after-the-fact variance to keep the side. setback at six feet from the southern projected property line. 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), "the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not negatively 
impact the environinent, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant states, "This deck has been in place since the early 
1960s. Immediately adjacent to, and through the existing deck are 4 mature cypress trees (more than 1 ' 
in diameter) and an old oak tree (more than 3' in diameter). The root systems of these trees are 
intertwined with the piling and support system for the existing dock Removal and moving the existing 
dock would be extremely detrimental to the existing eco system whereas, allowing the dock to remain 
where it has always existed will create no negative impact on the environment." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant states, "The deck has been in this location since the 
1960s and was in this location when the abutting owner purchased their property. To move, or remove 
the.dock would almost certainly kill the beautiful, mature cypress trees along the property line. Allowing 
the dock to remain as built would have no effect on the abutting shoreline owners." 

After-the-Fact Vari:mmce for mn Emidosed Dock 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(g) of the Code states, "Enclosed docks are prohibited." The 
applicant is requesting an after-the-fact variance to keep the existing enclosed dock. 

Section 15-350(a)(l) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval or approval with 
conditions when such variance: (I) would not be contrary to the public interest; (2) where, owing to 
special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship on the 
permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not 
be contrary to the intent and purpose of this article." 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(l), ''the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict compliance with the 
provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the 
applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting 
shoreline owners." 
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To address Section 15-350(a)(l)(l), the applicant states, "This structure was built in the early 60s and its 
footprint has not been modified In addition, an additional enclosed dock which was built at the same 
time above the water, has been removed and the footprint of the enclosed structure has been decreased by 
more than half (almost J,OOOsqft.)." 

To address Section 15-350(aX1)(2), the applicant states, "The structure has been in place as {sic] 
enclosed dock since the 60's. The abutting owners [sic} sight line was increased by the removal of a 
section of the enclosed dock The remaining enclosure does not impede line of site [sic] for abutting 
shoreline owners. " 

After-the-Fad Variance to the Floor Elevatfol!l above time NHWE. 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(d) of the Code states, "The floor elevation shall be a minimwn of 
one (I) foot above the established control elevation or NHWE." Based on direction from staff, the 
applicant submitted a request for an after-the-fact variance to keep the portion of the boat dock in the area 
of the hot tub as constructed at what appeared to be an elevation that did not meet the required minimum 
of one-foot above the NHWE. However, on July 23, 2020 during phone correspondence with the 
applicant's daughter, Ms. Olga Bennett, it was noted that the latest survey provided by the applicant 
identified the elevation of the hot tub deck at 89 .8 feet, which is 1.1 feet above the NHWE. Therefore, an 
after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(d) is no longer needed and a decision from the EPC is not 
required. 

After-tftne-FactV2riam.ce for Livilng Quarterrs 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(t) of the Code states, "There shall be no fish-cleaning stations, wet 
bars, living quarters, or other similar facilities over wetlands or other surface waters or on the dock." The 
applicant has agreed to complete required modifications to the boathouse, as outlined by the Orange 
County Zoning Department, so that it no longer meets the definition of living quarters. The applicant has 
pulled permits to remove a 220-volt outlet and cabinets from the interior of the boat house. Therefore, an 
after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(f) is no longer needed and a decision from the EPC is not 
required. 

After-tine-Fad Vammce for Storage Locker Size 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(c) of the Code states, "Storage lockers shall be limited to a 
cumulative maximum of sixty-five (65) cubic feet." On March 3, 2020, the applicant notified EPD that 
they have removed the storage locker completely; therefore, an after-the-fact variance to Section 15-
343(c) is no longer needed and a decision from the EPC is not required. 

To date, EPD has not received any objections to the waiver and variance requests. On April 21, 2020, 
EPD received a written letter of approval from the neighbor to the north, Mr. R. Allen Fielder who resides 
at 605 Driver A venue. 
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Enforcement Action 

EPD has not initiated a formal enforcement case; however, a $200 administrative penalty has been 
assessed for modifying the dock without a permit. Approval of the requested waivers and variances and 
payment of $200 to the CTF will bring the dock into compliance. 

Summary of Findings 
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At the July 29, 2020 meeting, EPC members Blackburn and Anderson requested additional information, 
including the history of the dock, changes to the footprint and other modifications to the dock made over 
the last few years, and whether those changes were made by the previous owner or the applicant. The 
subject boat dock has been in existence since the 1960s. Modifications have been made over the years by 
previous owners including changes in the design and footprint. Accordingly, the subject dock no longer 
has grandfathered status due to the modifications. Additionally, the applicant acquired the property in 
2016 and completed several modifications to the dock between 2016 and 2020. The modifications 
include additional changes to the footprint and replacement of portions of the dock below the water 
surface. The modifications made by the applicant were completed without authorization from EPD. 

Staff RecomHmJen.datnoiilll 

Staff has evaluated the requested after-the-fact waivers for compliance with the Code and criteria for 
approval. The recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) is to approve the after­
the-fact waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) and approve the waiver to Section 15-343(b) 
(side setback) based on a finding that the applicant has demonstrated that there will be no effect from the 
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proposed waivers on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2) as no objections have 
been received and a LONO from the northern neighbor was received. Additionally, pursuant to Section 
15-350(a)(2)(1), negative effects to the environment due to the excess terminal platform size will be offset 
through a mitigation payment of$1,160 to the CTF. 

Staff also evaluated the requested after-the-fact variance to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(g) 
( enclosed docks) for compliance with the Code and criteria for approval. The recommendation of the 
EPO is to approve the after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342 (g) (enclosed dock) based on findings that 
the hardship is not self-imposed, as the enclosed portion of the dock was constructed decades ago by a 
previous owner, the applicant has demonstrated that there will be no effect from the proposed variance on 
abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(l)(2) as no objections have been received and a 
LONO from the northern neighbor was received, and is not contrary to any other criteria in Section 15-
350(a)(l ). 

ACTION REQUESTED: Accept the fiimdil!llgs ud recomlllll.endmtiolllls of the Environmental 
Protection Officer1 aurnd maike findn111gs that: 
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setbmck from 25 feet to sfix feet firom the smdfuiem projected pimperty 
Rine; andl 

2) the mfter-tbe-fad request for vmriao.ce to Sectioim 15-342(g) (enclosed 
docks) is cmnsiste1mt wnth Secltn®m 15-350(a)(l) atl!lld recomme1111d approvail 
of the req1111est for- varniaumce to Sectioim 15-342(g) to keep the existing 
enc!osed dock stirudure; m111d, 

3) the atpplual!llt shaER make ml!ll addlitiollllid paiyment @f $200 to the 
Comservatfon Trust F1imd for l!lllll&11lthornzed m.od!ifications to the dock 
within 60 days of the dedsfol!ll of the Bomn-d of County Commissionel!"s 

· for the Dsncaescu Dock Construction Permit BD-19-11-130. District 5 



Dock Construction Applicati·on for Waiver and Variance 

Dock Construction Application 
for Waiver and Variance 
District# 5 

Permit No.: BD-19'.'"11~130 
Applicant: Lucian Dancaescu 

Address: 609 Driver Avenue 

Parcel ID: 11-22-29-2248-04-071 

Project Site ~:::::] 

Property Location -

! 
! 

,I 

I 
I 



PRQPERTY ADDRESS· 
609 OR/VER AVENUE 
WINTER PAf~K. Fl.OR/DA J2789 

LEGENQ 4: ABB80141U:WS 
FIR = F'OUNO IRON ROD 
SIR = SE;T IRON ROD 

.. N/D = NAIL & DISK 
PSM :cs PROFESSIONAL SUR'IE"YOR 

&- MAPPER 
... RIC/IT or WAY 
"' EOG£ .OF PAVfUENT 
,., CONCR[Tf 
.. covr.nr.o 
"" AIR CONDI Tl ONER 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
Begin 121.2 feel North of /he SE comer of Loi 18. Block D. DUBSDREAD HEIGHTS. as per plat thereof recorded in 
Plat Book J, Paga 115, Public Records of Orange County, Florida, run South 100 feet thence West 968 feet, more 
or less to a poin in LitUe Lake Fairview. situated 76.2 (~et North of the Sw comer of Lot 1 STOKES SUBDIVISION, 
as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book J, Page 2, Public ReCOrcJs·of Orange County, Florida; th~nce No,rh 100 
feet, thence East to Point of Beginning,.surveyed from and parallel with _the.South tJoundary.of said subdivision. 

LITrLE 
LAKE 
FAIRVIEW 

S\IA'«>W'.5 H9JES; 

9BB"±(D 
I TD DINT N~ 

·· 309.0S'M 

,. (JI\SIS or Bil.RING - n1r V,£ST£RL Y LINC Of" ORI\.£ AVE"NU!.", AS BE/NC NOO'OO'oo·r. AN ,\SSUUE"D BEARING 

,•N90"QO'OO"E M 

2. DAt[ OF FIELD SUl?VE'Y: MAY JD. 20l6; UPDATE:0 DOCK 11/20/18: R£PLY TO COMUENTS IO/Jl/19; UPDAf! DOCK £LEVATION. £OGE: 01'" WAIER 
5/18/2020 

J. ADDtnONS OR DEl£110NS TO SURVEY UAPS OR REP0ll1S UY OTIIF:R TI-IAU THE SIGN/NC PARTY OR PARTlfS IS PROHIBITCO v,,mour 'NR/1TEN CONSENT 
OF r11r SJCNINC SUR','f:YOR. 

4. PROPfRIY LINES SIIOULO f!OT 8£ !STAfWS~IE:0 USING BUILDING TIES. 

5. NO UNO[RGROU/10 INSTl\lLAJIONS OR IAJPRO\.£U£NTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LW/1£0 TO, lJURJED U11L/11E:S, FOUNOAnous AND FOOTERS W(Rf: lOCATCO. 

6. SURVf"Y FIL[ I\JUl.l8[R: 16-06-0JO 

,y' 
......... / 

/ ·' .<f> 
LOT 19 

R/W 
E/P 
CONC 
cov 
A/C 
NHV,( 

"'" HWF 

= NORMAL HfC/l l'/111Eff EL£V,1 TION 
"" WOOD BOARD F£NC£ 

7. 8AS£0 UPON MY Hf.Vlt:W OF rm: "FLOOD INSVRANCE: RA1E: AJAP" OF' ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, COIAMUN/TY PI\NEL NO. 12095C02JSF, ffrt:c11n: 01\TC 
S[P"1[1Jfll!R 25. 2009, n-11s PROPERTY ts LOCAl!D 'l<ITHIN FLOOD lON[ ·x·, OfflNE:0 AS ARE:AS DflERMINfD TO 8[ OUJSIVE· 0.2,: ANNUAL FLOOD CHANC£ 
FWODPL.W.. I.ND fLOOD ZON[ 'A', DEFINED AS AR[AS SVBJECr TO INUNDATION BY me: I% ANNUAL CHANCf FLOOD l't!7H NO BAS( FLOOD £L(VATION 
Vf~RMINfD., 

I.B 
(DJ 
(M) 

~ 

.. HOG WIRE FENCE 
= L/C[f.lS£0 BUSINESS 

= DEED DIMENSION 
= m:w MEASURED 
"' C[NTF:RLINE 
"' 'r'IA T[R METER 

8 rliE L£G4L D!SCRIPTION WAS TAl(£N FROM THE' LAST DtfD OF Rt;CORDCO RCCORDE:0 IN OFFICIAL R£CORDS BOOK 9824, PAG[ BB.9., OF TH£ PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF ORANG£ COUNTY. FLORIDA, • 

9. ElCVATJDNS StlOl'IN //[R[ON AR£ BASED ON THE: NORm AMERICAN VERTICAL DMUl.t or 19BB (NAVD88), AND MOR£ SPECIFICALLY TO ORANG£ COlJNT"t' 
BENCHMARK S845001, AN ·x· ON TH£ NORTHWEST BOLT OF A FIR[ HYORANr D-11-264, J.J5 METERS EAST OF CL OF omvrn AND 2.4J METERS NORTH OF 
CL or OGL[SBY. IIAVINC AN Q.CVMIDN or IOl,48J F££r. 

10. ACCORDING JO 11/E: ORANG[ COUNTY IVArrR Ml.AS, TJ/E NORA.Ml HIGH WATER flEVATION (NHWE) FOR L/TrLE LAKE FMRV!EW IS 88.7 rrn AND 1H£ 
ff/JA 100 YfAR HOOD fL[VA rlOl'I IS 90.8 FEET, AS DEPICTrD ON· THIS SUR\.f."Y, 

IJI W BROADWAY. SUITE: 100/, OV/£00. FL ·J2765 www.HnHSurvey.com 

2 

"' :g 

SE Comer 
Lot 1B 

.;.o ..;,o 
I inch = 40 rt. 

p ,. 

IP 1" 

BOUNDARY SUB\1£Y CfBilflED TO; 
Tole/ Title Solutions 
Clay Waoten 
Boyd Management. LLC. 
Old Republic National Tille Insurance Company 

I HERalY C(R11F'Y THAT THJS SURVE"Y 
IS 7RUE ANO CORRCCT TO TH£ BESr 
QF IIY KNOKl£DG(. »lO 1HAT THIS 
SVR'f("T IJ££rs THE: STANDARDS OF 
PRAC11CE AS REQVIR£D BY OIAPr£R 
SJ-17 F'LORJOA.' BOARD, OF.I.ANO·. 
SUR'-E"YORS PURSUANT TO stCrJON 
-427,027 FLORfO.A STAJl!,FrS. 



UTTLE 
LAKE' 
FAIRVIEW 

WESTVIEW 

rr---·o·-·· 
0 
·! r ~~===r-i--,o· ··---t=,,a:_:.,,oe=!==f-o".l!'. 

i~J 
~ J-__g·-o· 

~ -~ 

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 
(EXISTING) 816 SQF 

e----+-----30'-7"--------+-.. 

--ct 
L k,·-·· ,,._,. _____ _,,._ .. i,._ •. 

, _,. 
e·-10--->---------30'-11·--------~ 

EASTVIEW 
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN 

SCALE; 1'=Y." 

ACCE9S~~~~~UCTURE! ~ 
PLAN N 

. JULIETA AND LUCIAN ('I') 

DANCAESCU .J 
609 DRIVER AVENUE U. 

WINTERPAAl<fl.32769 ~ 
PROJECT ___ _, 0:: 

t b DATE: 

6 L4ARCH2D.2020 
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Silver Sea Inc. 
HOMES 

1150 DOUGLAS AV. 
SUITE 350 (OFFlCE) 

Altamonte Springs, FL, 32714 
(407) 467-3317 

WILLIAM F. STUHRKE, PhD, P.E. 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

uc•PE 221so 
12215 REBECCA'S RUN OR. 
WINTER GARO EN, Fl 34787 
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APP LI CA TJON TO CONSTRUCT A BOAT DOCK 

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER 

(Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)(2)) 

FLORIDA 

Mail or 
Deliver To: 

Orange County Environmental Protection Division 
3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida 32803 
(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499 

L l !C,J AAJ DAj.JC..Ac;;~eLl on behalf of 6'09 0£.N£R A \J€ (if applicable) pursuant to Orange 
County Code Cha ter 15 rticle IX, Section I 5-350(a)(2) ani requesting a waiver to section (choose and circle from the 
following: 5-342(6) 15~343(b); 15-344(a) and 15-345(a))ofthe Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance. 

I. Describe how this ~a_iver wc:ittld not negatively i_~p1,1~tth~~!'IV!r<?Q!lli!!1t 

i. De~cribe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners: , 

The environmental protection officer and the board may require of the applicant information necessary to carry out the 
purposes of this article. 

By signing and submitting this application form, I am applying for a waiver to the Section indicated of the Orange County 
Dock Construction Ordinance identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information filed 
with this application. I am familiar with the information contained in this application, and represent that such information 
is true, complete, and accurate. I understand this is an application and not a permit, and that work conducted prior to 
approval is a violation. 1 understand that this application and any permit issued pursuant thereto, does not relieve me of 
any obligation for obtaining any other required federal, state, or local permits prior to commencement of construction. I 
understand that knowingly making any false statements or representation in this application is a violation of Sections I 5-
341 & 15-342, Orange County Code. 

Name of Applicant: _L_u"'"'. ·_c...--=-t l-\~~~ .. 77"'-'-'-'-"'-=-=7 "=:::::==~--------=----::::::--=---
Signature of Applicant/Agent: _ _tJ~::::==--_.,..~::::=:::::==:::-=----:::::· ::"=>::..· ____ Date: 2- S::--- 2o G 0 

Corporate Title (if applicable.Y~~-------------------------

Rev 09-0 l-20 15 

i 
l, 



SECTION 15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-342(b) - Dock Square Footage 
(b) The maximum square footage of the terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of 
ten times the linear shoreline frontage for the first seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five 
times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of s~venty-five (75) feet, not to exceed 
a maximum of one thousand (1,000) square feet. 

1. Describe how this waiver would not negatively impact the environment: 

The original terminal platform, when these structures were built in the 1960s was 3,362 sq ft. 
The top·deck boards were replaced and the overall square footage was decreased when the 

structure over the water and pilings no longer needed were removed. As this dock has not 

fundamentally changed, allowing the waiver would not negatively impact the environment. 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners: 

The removal of the enclosed boat house improved the sight line for the abutting owners. The 

existing structure as it exists now would not effect the abutting shoreline owners at all. 

SECTION 15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-343(b) - Side Setback 
(b) On lots or parcels having a shoreline frontage of seventy-five (75) feet or greater, docks shall 
have a minimum side setback of twenty-five (25) feet from the projected property line, unless 
such requirement is reduced by an appropriate. waivl:lr which shall be reviewed by the 
environmental protection division. Certain lots or parcels may be able to meet the minimum 
setback distance at the shoreline, however, when the projected property lines converge due to an 
irregular lot shape, a proposed dock may not meet the minimum setback distance at some point 
along the projected property line. At the point where the distance betwe_en the projected property 
lines is equal to or less than seventy-five (75) feet, the minimum setback shall be ten feet. 
Waivers from side-setback requirements may be granted by the environmental protection officer 
if a notarized letter of no objection to the waiver is received from the shoreline property owner 
abutting the applicant's property line affected by the waiver. All other waivers to the minimum 
side-setback requirement shall be grante<;l in accordance with the provisions of section 15-350. 

1. Describe how this waiver would not negatively impact the environment: 

This deck has been in place since the early 1960s. Immediately adjacent to, and through the 

existing deck are 4 mature cypress trees (more than 1' in diameter) and an old oak tree (more 

than 3' in diameter). The root systems of these trees are intertwined with the piling and support 

system for the existing dock. Removal and moving the existing dock would be extremely 

detrimental to the existing eco system whereas, allowing the dock to remain where it has always 
existed will create no negative impact on the environment. 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners: 

The detk has been in this location since the 1960's and was in this location when the abutting 

owner purchased their property. To move, or remove the dock would almost certainly kill the 

beautiful, mature cypress trees along the property line. Allowing the dock to remain as built· 

would have no effect on the abutting shoreline owners. 



Mail or 
Deliver To: 

APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A DOCK APPLICATION FOR 

VARIANCE 

(Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section l 5-350(a)( l)) 

Orange County Environmental Protection Division 
3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida 32803 
(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499 

**Enclose a check for $409.00 payable to Tire Boa_rd ofCou11tv Commissio11ers** 

I Lv ti AN DANc..;\6S<:,lA on behalfcif . . . (ifappljcable) rrsuant to Orange County Code 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section l5-350(a)(l) ain requesting a variance to section :tq2(d)~(.C ~(~) of the Orange County Dock 
Construction Ordinance. · 

1. Describe how strict compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary 
hardship on the applicant (the hardship cannot be self-imposed): 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners: 

Notice to the Applicant: 
The environmental protection officer, environmental protection commission and the Board of County Commissioners may require 
·additional information necessary to carry out the purposes of this article. 

A variance application may receive an approval or approval with conditions when such variance: ( l) would not be contrary tu the 
public interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with th1e provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship 
on the permit appiicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the 
intent and purpose of this article. 

By signing and submitting this application form, I am applying for a variance to the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance 
identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information filed with this application. I am familiar with the 
information coritained in this application, and represent that such information is true, complete, and accurate. I understand this is an 
application and Iiot a permit, and that work conducted·prior to approval is a violation. I understand that this application and any permit 
issued pursuant thereto, does not relieve me of any obligation for obtaining any other required federal, state, or local permits prior to 
commencement of construction. I understand that knowingly making any false statements or representation in this application is a 
violation of Sections 15-341 & 15-342, Orange County Code. 

Name of Applicant: _L=--.:'-':::.....:::C.._,i:.:..A-'-'J.J'------'-"7"y:="""",,..__,~Y'::::======,----..;;--r--,,-::;::,..,--:::------'---
Signature of Applicant/ Agent ___ -,;;=t-----,,..:'-__ :::;._ -_ ---_-""-_-=.··-=··~· ~---=:::, ___ Date:C_'_-:._S_-__ '0_2. __ o ___ -,---~-
Corporate Title (if applicable): -----7'--....,,,.'-----------------------------

Rev. 09-01-2015 



Orange County Variance Application 

SECTION 15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-342(f)- Living Quarters 
(f) There shall be no fish-cleaning stations, wet bars, living quarters, or other similar facilities over 
wetlands or other surface waters or on the dock. 

1. Describe how this waiver would not negatively impact the environment: 
This structure was built in the early 60s and its footprint has not been modified. 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners: 
The structure has been in place as living quarters since the 60s. There would be no effect on 

abutting shoreline owners. 

SECTION 15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-342(g) - enclosed dock 
(g) Enclosed docks are prohibited. 

1. Describe how this waiver would not negatively impact the environment: 

This structure was built in the early 60s and its footprint has riot been modified. In addition, an 

additional enclosed dock which was built at the same time above the water, has been removed 

and the footprint of the enclosed structure has been decreased by more than half (almost 1,000 

sq ft). 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners: 

The structure has been in place as enclosed dock since the 60's. The abutting owners sight line 

was increased by the removal of a section of the enclosed dock. The remaining enclosure does 

not impede line of site for abutting shoreline owners. 

SECTION 15, ARTICLE IX, SECTION 15-342(d) -floor elevation (hottub) 

(d) The floor elevation shall be a minimum of one (1) foot above the established control elevation 
or NHWE. 

1. Describe how this waiver would not negatively impact the environment: 

The section of dock that is 8.S"above NHWE was put in place to preserve the Cypress Knees 

rather than removing the Cypress Knees and placing the hottub on the ground. The lower deck 

is not connected to the main dock and is simply in place to protect the environment and tree 

roots. 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners: 

the section of dock that is 8.5" above NHWE does not effect abutting shoreline owners. 



UCEPD APR212020PMi2:4 
TO: Orange County EPD ---------

REF: Notice of Application for Variance/Waver Project BD-19-11-130 Mr. Dancaescu 

From R. Allen Fledler 

I live next door to Mr. Dancaescu and have lived at 605 Driver Ave. since 1989 

For 25 plus years until Mr. Dancaescu purchased the property, there was a even larger structure with all 

solid sides not only on land, but extending well out into the lake. It was so dilapidated that portions fell 

into the lake creating boating hazards. The structure was an obstruction to view due to its solid sides, 8 

foot high over the water off shore. Not so now with only pylons over the water. 

As to the side set back, the existing 6 foot setback has existed since the original dock was built in the 

SO's. All the docks on the lake except new ones are near the side boundaries allowing for more view and 

use of shoreline. 

As for the elevation, In the 30 years I have lived on the lake, water levels have never gone over the 

structure level including during many hurricanes. 

Several years ago the structure was rented o_ut as living quarters for the care taker of the property and 

once lived in by a relative of the previous owner. It is my understanding that it will not be used as a 

rental but for the personal use of the_owners and their occasional gu~sts. 

My wife and I were thrilled with the improvements. made and have no objections to the structure as it is. 

Thank you for your consideration: 

R. Allen Fiedler 

R~~~ 
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i 
~-
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ORANGE COUNTY 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSlON 

August 26, 2020 

APPLICANT NAME: Lucian Dancaescu 

PERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER: BD-19-11-130 

LOCATION/ ADDRESS: 609 Driver Avenue, Winter Park 

RECOMMENDATION: Pursuant to Orange Couatv Code, Chapter-15, Article IX. Section 15-
350(b). Accept the findings and recommendations of the 
Environmental Protection Officer. and make findings that: 1) the after­
the-fact requests for waivers are consistent with Section -15-350(a)(2) 
aild recommend approval of the request for waiver to Section 15-342(b) 
(terminal platform size} to increase the allowable terminal platform 
size from 875 square feet to 1,679 square feet with a pavment of $1.160 
.to the Conservation Tri1st Fund within 60 days of the decision of the 
Board of County Commissioners. and recommend approval of the 
waiver to Section 15-343(a) (side setback) to reduce the required 
setback from ·25 .feet to six .feet from the southern projected property 
line; 2) the after-the-fact request for ·variance to Section 15-342(g) 
(enclosed docks) is consistent with Section 15-350{a)(l} arid recommend 
approval of the request for variance to Section 15-342(g} to .keep the 
existing enclosed dock structure; 3) the after-the-fact request for 
variance to Section 15-342(d) (floor elevation above NHWE) is not 
consistent with Section 15-350(a)(l"I and recommend denial of the 
request for variance to Section 15-342(d) to keep the existing floor 
elevation of the deck at the hot tub area and require removal or 
reconstruction of the hot tub platform to meet the minimum floor 
elevation within· 90 days of the decision bv the Board of County 
Commissioners for the Dancaescu Dock Construction Permit BD-19-
11-130. District 5 

f\ EPC AGREES WlTH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED 

1J EPC DISAGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED AND HAS 
MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOM!vlENDA TION: 

,.,/) --)- . ,·', 
/··/_,-,//1;' 

Signature of EPC Chairman: ---"u~-ft..,,.-·£""""'i'-------..,' ;.,;/;-,;(-"', .• "".k:?---","'-------------'-----­.r p'/ /"j.r 

DA TE EPC RECOMJ\-IENIS~ TION RENDERED: )i 10/,.., l):-r, 
I - l - -




